

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MAGGIE KNOWLES, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-1910
L.T. Case No. 4D98-765

BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

-----/

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BROAD AND CASSEL

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 400
P.O. Drawer 11300
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
850-681-6810
850-681-9792 (fax)

By: M. STEPHEN TURNER, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 095691
KELLY A. O'KEEFE
Florida Bar No. 0012718

Attorneys for
Florida Health Care Association,
Florida Association of Homes for the Aging,
and individual facility Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

MAY A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE BRING A STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 400.023(1), FLORDIA STATUTES (1997), ON BEHALF OF A DECEASED RESIDENT OF A NURSING HOME FOR ALLEGED INFRINGEMENT OF THE RESIDENT’S STATUTORY RIGHTS PROVIDED BY SECTION 400.022, FLORIDA STAUTES, WHERE THE INFRINGEMENT HAS NOT CAUSED THE RESIDENT’S DEATH 4

I. Introduction 4

II. Section 400.023 only confers limited standing to personal r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s 5

III. The Fourth District correctly concluded that section 400.023 only provides a cause of action to a personal representative if the alleged violation of section 400.022 resulted in the resident’s death. 9

A. The plain language of section 400.023 is consistent with the Fourth District’s decision . . 10

B.	The Fourth District’s decision is consistent with the applicable rules of statutory construction	13
C.	The Fourth District’s decision is consistent with the legislative history of section 400.023	15
IV.	If the Court rejects the Fourth District’s decision and allows a personal representative to pursue a claim regardless of whether the violation of section 400.022 results in death, attorneys pursuing these claims will be the primary beneficiaries of the Court’s decision	20
V.	The Fourth District’s decision limiting the right of a personal representative to bring suit pursuant to section 400.023 does not compound the existing liability crisis facing Florida’s long-term care facilities	21
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Huntington National Bank, 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	10
Bell v. Setzer, 375 So.2d 61 (Fla. 2D DCA 1979)	18
Beverly Enterprises-Florida v. Spilman, 661 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995), review denied, 668 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1996)	15, 16, 18, 19, 20
Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc. v. Knowles, 766 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	2, 9
Carpenter v. Sylvester, 267 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	18
Federal Insurance Co. v. Southwest Florida Retirement Center, Inc., 707 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1998)	19
First Healthcare Corp. v. Hamilton, 740 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 4 th DCA), review dismissed, 743 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1999)	19, 20
Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District, 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	10, 13
Garcia v. Brookwood Extended Care Center of Homestead, 643 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	7
Greenfield v. Manor Care, Inc., 705 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997), review denied, 717 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1998)	9
Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	10, 14
Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd., 462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 476 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1985)	7
Locke v. Hawkes, 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)	19

McKendry v. State, 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994)	18
Rogers & Ford Construction Corp. v. Carlandia Corp., 626 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1993)	7
Stiffelman v. Abrams, 655 S.W. 2d 522 (Mo. 1983)	8
United States v. Burlington Northern, Inc., 500 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1974)	7

Statutes

Ch. 00-190, 2000 Fla. Laws	24
Section 46.021, Florida Statutes.....	17
Section 400.126, Florida Statutes	14
Section 400.011, Florida Statutes	13
Section 400.022(1)(h)(4), Florida Statutes	14
Section 400.022, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 400.023, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 400.029, Florida Statutes	1
Section 415.1111, Florida Statutes	11, 12, 18

Rules

Rule 1.210(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	7, 8
---	------

Other Authorities

59 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Parties</i> , §22, p. 409 (1994)	7
Florida House Bill 79 (1986)	15, 16, 17, 18
Florida House of Representatives Journal 232 (Reg. Sess. 1986)	16
Florida Senate Bill 128	16
Florida Senate Journal 869 (Reg. Sess. 1986)	16
Staff of Fla. H. R. Comm. on HRS, HB 79 (1986) Staff Analysis 3 (Final June 23, 1986) (on file with Fla. State Archives, Dept. of State).....	17
 AON Worldwide Actuarial Solutions, Florida Long Term Care General Liability and Professional Liability Actuarial Analysis (Jan. 17, 2000)(unpublished report on file with FHCA).....	5, 21, 22, 23
 Governor Bush Proposes Initiatives to Create an Elder-Friendly Florida, Jan. 9, 2001 at http://sun6.dms.state.fl.us/eog_new/eog/library/releases/ 2001/january/elder_friendly-01-09-01.html	24
